
Dist 2253 – Goldenwood and Pinewood Area Overlay 
 
Project Summary 
Street improvement project to overlay residential streets in existing neighborhoods. 
 
Cost Summary 
 Total Cost  $305,000 
 Assessed Cost  $305,000 
 City Share  $0 
 Other Funds  $0 

 
Allocation Philosophy 

- Items for individual areas (Goldenwood and Pinewood) split and assessed to the areas in which 
the work took place 

- Condo and EU adjustments were made per attached map 
 



R

4

9

W

T

1

3

9

N

T

1

4

0

N

R

4

9

W

R

4

9

W

T

1

3

9

N

T

1

4

0

N

R

4

9

W

N

W E

S

Scale in Feet

0 800

PROJECT No.

DATE:

REVISED:

DRAFTER:

REVIEWER:

_

TJB

MWW engineering, inc.
moore

STREET IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2253

GOLDENWOOD & PINEWOOD AREA STREET OVERLAY

WEST FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA

01.29.18

20079

FILE LOCATION: R:\Civil 3D Projects\20079\DRAWINGS\DESIGN\20079-ProjectLocationMap.dwg













5TH
ST

NW

PARK DR

6T
H S

T N
W

9TH AVE NW

3R
D S

T N
E

10TH AVE NW

11TH AVE NW

5T
H S

TR
EE

T C
T N

W

13TH AVE NW

A RM
OU

RS
TN

W

GARDEN AVE NW

1ST AVE NW

4TH AVE NW

3RD AVE NW

7T
H S

T N
W

2ND AVE NW

RIVER

W OOD DR

ARENA RD

8TH AVE NW

5TH
 ST

 NW

7TH AVE NW

GOLDE NWOOD DR

7TH AVE NE

MAIN AVE EMAIN AVE W

CE
NT

ER
 ST

12TH AVE NW
CO

 RD
 17

 N

CE
NT

ER
 ST

12TH AVE NE

SheyenneRiver

Sheyenne River

$27,322.49

$5
,97

6.8

$1,451.65

$1,451.65
$1,451.65

$1,451.65
$1

,45
1.6

5

$1
,45

1.6
5

$1
,45

1.6
5

$1,451.65
$1,451.65

$1,451.65
$1

,45
1.6

5

$1,
451.6

5$1,
451

.65

$1,451.65

$1,451.65
$1,451.65
$1,451.65

$1,451.65

$8
53

.83
$2

,56
1.4

8
$5

,97
6.8

$5
,97

6.8
$3

,41
5.3

1

$5
,97

6.8

$9
,39

2.1
1

$3
,41

5.3
1

$1,707.66
$1,707.66
$1,707.66

$1
,70

7.6
6

$1
,70

7.6
6

$1
,70

7.6
6

$1
,70

7.6
6

$1,
707

.66

$1,707.66
$1,707.66
$1,707.66

$1,707.66

$1,707.66

$1
,70

7.6
6

$1
,02

4.5
9

$1
,02

4.5
9

$853.83

Created by: West Fargo GIS
GIS@westfargond.gov

¯

District 2253
Assessed Value ($)

9,392.12 - 27,322.49

3,415.32 - 9,392.11

1,707.67 - 3,415.31

1,024.60 - 1707.66

853.83 - 1,024.59

0

Special Assessment District

Other West Fargo Parcel

West Fargo City Limit/ROW

Waterway

0 400 800200 Feet



Commissioner ________ introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

RESOLUTION DIRECTING ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED 

Be it resolved by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of West Fargo that the City
Commission has estimated the cost in Street Improvement District No. 2253 and does hereby direct
assessments to be levied for the payment of such cost as follows: 
 

Total Construction $ 249,942.00
Engineering      27,493.62
Construction Interest        8,529.56
Capitalized Interest        8,954.82
Underwriter’s Discount        2,298.57
Testing        9,577.75
Legal        1,266.68
Advertising/Misc.           235.80
Administration        7,498.00
Engineering Administration        2,499.00
Bond Counsel/Rating Fees           250.27
Fiscal Agent                        83.42
 
TOTAL: $ 318,629.49

LESS:  City Funds        1,118.49

LESS:  Bond Premium      12,511.00

TOTAL TO BE ASSESSED: $ 305,000.00
 
and that the City Auditor be and she is hereby directed to notify the Chairman of the Special
Assessment Commission and shall certify to the Chairman of the Special Assessment Commission
the items of the total cost set forth herein. 

Dated:  January 20, 2020.
 

APPROVED: 
 
 

____________________________________
President of Board of City Commissioners

ATTEST: 
 

 
______________________________
City Auditor                              
 



STREET IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2253
West Fargo, North Dakota 

 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT LIST AND NOTICE OF HEARING 

OBJECTIONS TO LIST 
 
 The undersigned Special Assessment Commission of the City of West Fargo, in the County

of Cass and State of North Dakota, by its duly appointed, qualified and acting members, has assessed

the benefits of Street Improvement District No. 2253 of the City of West Fargo to lots or parcels of

land in the district according to the cost thereof, as certified by the City Auditor and as such

Commission has made and caused to be made, the following assessment list: 

LOT BLOCK
AMOUNT 
ASSESSED

DAKOTA MACHINE FIRST
ADDITION

6 1 $ 27,322.71

7 1 5,976.80

GOLDENWOOD FIRST ADDITION

1 1 1,451.65

2 1 1,451.65

3 1 1,451.65

4 1 1,451.65

5 1 1,451.65

6 1 1,451.65

7 1 1,451.65

8 1 1,451.65

9 1 1,451.65

10 1 1,451.65

11 1 1,451.65

12 1 1,451.65

13 1 1,451.65

14 1 1,451.65

15 1 1,451.65

16 1 1,451.65



17 1 1,451.65

18 1 1,451.65

1 2 1,451.65

1 3 1,451.65

2 3 1,451.65

3 3 1,451.65

4 3 1,451.65

5 3 1,451.65

6 3 1,451.65

7 3 1,451.65

8 3 1,451.65

1 4 1,451.65

2 4 1,451.65

3 4 1,451.65

4 4 1,451.65

5 4 1,451.65

6 4 1,451.65

7 4 1,451.65

8 4 1,451.65

9 4 1,451.65

10 4 1,451.65

11 4 1,451.65

12 4 1,451.65

GOLDENWOOD SECOND ADDITION

7 1 1,451.65

8 1 1,451.65

9 1 1,451.65

10 1 1,451.65

11 1 1,451.65

12 1 1,451.65

13 1 1,451.65

-2-



14 1 1,451.65

15 1 1,451.65

16 1 1,451.65

GOLDENWOOD THIRD ADDITION

1 1 1,451.65

2 1 1,451.65

3 1 1,451.65

4 1 1,451.65

5 1 1,451.65

6 1 1,451.65

7 1 1,451.65

8 1 1,451.65

9 1 1,451.65

10 1 1,451.65

11 1 1,451.65

12 1 1,451.65

13 1 1,451.65

14 1 1,451.65

15 1 1,451.65

16 1 1,451.65

17 1 1,451.65

18 1 1,451.65

19 1 1,451.65

20 1 1,451.65

1 & 2 2 1,451.65

3 & 4 2 1,451.65

5 2 1,451.65

6 2 1,451.65

7 2 1,451.65

8 2 1,451.65

9 2 1,451.65

-3-



10 2 1,451.65

11 2 1,451.65

12 2 1,451.65

13 2 1,451.65

1 & 2 3 1,451.65

GOLDENWOOD FOURTH ADDITION

1 1 1,451.65

2 1 1,451.65

3 1 1,451.65

4 1 1,451.65

5 1 1,451.65

MAIN AVENUE FIRST ADDITION

1 LESS DOT
PARC#4-5 FOR
MAIN AVE R/W

1 853.83

2 LESS DOT
PARC#4-7 FOR
MAIN AVE R/W

1 2,561.48

3 LESS DOT
PARC#4-9 FOR

MAIN AVE R/W 

1 5,976.80

4 1 5,976.80

5 1 3,415.31

6 1 5,976.80

1 & 2 2 9,392.11

3 2 3,415.31

PINEWOOD FIRST ADDITION

1 1 1,707.66

2 1 1,707.66

3 1 1,707.66

4 1 1,707.66

5 1 1,707.66

6 1 1,707.66

-4-



7 1 1,707.66

8 1 1,707.66

9 1 1,707.66

10 1 1,707.66

11 1 1,707.66

12 1 1,707.66

1 2 1,707.66

2 2 1,707.66

3 2 1,707.66

4 2 1,707.66

5 2 1,707.66

6 2 1,707.66

7 2 1,707.66

8 2 1,707.66

PINEWOOD SECOND ADDITION

1 1 1,707.66

2 1 1,707.66

3 1 1,707.66

4 1 1,707.66

5 1 1,707.66

6 1 1,707.66

7 1 1,707.66

8 1 1,707.66

9 1 1,707.66

10 1 1,707.66

11 1 1,707.66

12 1 1,707.66

13 1 1,707.66

14 1 1,707.66

15 1 1,707.66

16 1 1,707.66

-5-



17 1 1,707.66

18 1 1,707.66

19 1 1,707.66

1 2 1,707.66

2 2 1,707.66

3 2 1,707.66

4 2 1,707.66

5 2 1,707.66

6 2 1,707.66

7 2 1,707.66

8 2 1,707.66

9 2 1,707.66

10 2 1,707.66

11 2 1,707.66

12 2 1,707.66

13 2 1,707.66

14 2 1,707.66

PINEWOOD THIRD ADDITION

2 1 1,024.59

3 1 1,024.59

4 1 1,024.59

5 1 1,024.59

6 1 1,024.59

7 1 1,024.59

8 1 1,024.59

9 1 1,024.59

10 1 1,024.59

11 1 1,024.59

PINEWOOD FOURTH ADDITION

1 1 1,024.59

2 1 1,024.59

-6-



3 1 1,024.59

4 1 1,024.59

5 1 1,024.59

UNPLATTED

02-3050-04371-100 5-139-49 DESC
TRACT SW1/4 COMM 1084.23' E & 311'
N SW COR SD SEC THEN N 60' E125'
S60' & W 125' TO PT OF BEG

853.83

02-3050-04371-070 5-139-49 DESC
TRACT SW1/4 BEG 1084.13' E & 431' N
OF SW COR SEC 5 THEN N60' E125' S60'
& W125' TO PT OF BEG

853.83

02-3050-04371-080 5-139-49 DESC
TRACT SW1/4 BEG 1084.13' E & 371' N
SW COR THEN N60' E125' S60' & W125'
TO PT OF BEG

853.83

02-3050-04371-170 5-139-49 AUD LOT 22
OF SW1/4

853.83

  
We hereby certify that the above and foregoing list is a true and correct assessment of the

property in the foregoing list to the best of our judgment, and that several items included in such

assessment are as follows, to-wit:

Total Construction $ 249,942.00
Engineering      27,493.62
Construction Interest        8,529.56
Capitalized Interest        8,954.82
Underwriter’s Discount        2,298.57
Testing        9,577.75
Legal        1,266.68
Advertising/Misc.           235.80
Administration        7,498.00
Engineering Administration        2,499.00
Bond Counsel/Rating Fees           250.27
Fiscal Agent                        83.42
 
TOTAL: $ 318,629.49

LESS:  City Funds        1,118.49

LESS:  Bond Premium      12,511.00

TOTAL TO BE ASSESSED: $ 305,000.00
 

-7-



Take notice that pursuant to law, the Special Assessment Commission of the City of West

Fargo, North Dakota, will meet on the 31st day of August, 2020, at 5:30 p.m. at the City Commission

Chambers of City Hall, 800 Fourth Avenue East, West Fargo, to hear any and all objections which

may be made to any assessments contained in the foregoing list by any interested party, his agent or

attorney.

DATED this 25th day of June, 2020. 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT COMMISSION

Eddie A Sheeley                                              

James Brownlee                                              

Roben Anderson                                              

F:\MUNI\WFGO\2253\ASSESS\SAL-2253-PUB.WPD

-8-












